AEON SPECIALIZED BANK (CAMBODIA) PLC.

"Get up to \$20 cashback at Baby Care Stores with AEON Card." Terms and Conditions

Definition:

- **The Campaign** refers to get up to \$20 cashback at Baby Care Stores with AEON Card organized by **AEON SPB** in accordance with the Terms and Conditions as herein stipulated.
- AEON SPB refers to AEON SPECIALIZED BANK (CAMBODIA) PLC.
- **Participant Merchant** refers to Baby Care Stores that accepted AEON Card payment.
- **Eligible Cardholders** refers to customers of **AEON SPB** including **AEON SPB**'s staff having AEON Card and making payment during the **Campaign Period** at Participation Merchant excluding Cardholders whose Card accounts have been suspended, cancelled, or terminated for whatsoever reasons during the **Campaign Period**.

Campaign Period:

- The Campaign is from 01st May 2024 to 31st July 2024, both dates inclusive ("**Campaign Period"**) or such other period(s) as may be determined at the sole and absolute discretion of **AEON SPB** without prior notice.
- Eligible cardholder transactions shall be made every day during Campaign Period

Eligible Transaction:

- Eligible Transactions shall receive cashback on its respective transaction amount based on the transaction timestamp as recorded in **AEON SPB's** system date and time ("**up to \$20 Cashback**").
- The Eligible Transactions mean transactions for the purchase of goods and services incurred for personal consumption, and **not for business purposes, excluding Eligible Transactions which are subsequently cancelled, disputed, refunded, unauthorized or fraudulent transactions.**
- Subject to the Terms and Conditions hereinafter appearing, all Participants are required to use AEON Card to perform transactions at all participated Baby Care Stores accepted AEON Card Payment following the store business hours.
- An eligible transaction for cashback shall be based on Merchant name, Baby Care Stores.
- Participant transactions shall be accumulated monthly meaning that every transaction of each month during the campaign period.
- **Eligible Cardholder's Transaction** shall follow the Cashback offers as below:

Cashback offers:

Eligible Cardholder's Transaction	Per Transaction	Cashback Receive/Transaction	Max. cashback/ cardholder/month
01st May 2024 until 31st July 2024	≥ 50.00 USD	1 USD	20 USD
	≥ 150.00 USD	5 USD	
	≥ 200.00 USD	10 USD	

Participate Outlets:

<u>No</u>	Baby Care Outlets	<u>Adress</u>	<u>Contact</u>
1	Baby Care Chroy Chongva	Along National Road 6, about 100m from the roundabout, Street 6, Phnom Penh	078 577 177/096 357 7077
2	Baby Care Russey Keo	#1432, National Road 5, Sangkat Russey Keo, Khan Russey Keo, Phnom Penh	070 577 077
3	Baby Care Orkide	Street 2004, Next to Borey Orkide Villa 1 entrance, Phnom Penh	016 577079
4	Baby Care Takhmao	#363, Street 21, About 800m from Takhmao roundabout	093 577077
5	Baby Care Sovanna	#A89-199, Next to Russian Hospital, Phnom Penh	061 577077/016 577077
6	Baby Care Toul Kork	#89, Street 315, About 500m west of Morn Arng Market, Phnom Penh	081 557077/089 577077
7	Baby Care Chbar Ampov	#95, National Road 1, About 200m east of Chbar Ampov Highschool	095 577077/087 577079
8	Baby Care Paster	#89, Street 51(Paster), Next to clinic SOS International	089 707707/085 577077 070 669889

Remark:

- Principal Cardholder is only entitled to a maximum cashback of **20 USD (Twenties US Dollar Only)** per month.
- All spending either by Principal Card or Supplementary Card shall be accumulated and the Cashback shall be transferred to Principal Card only.
- The Cashback shall be credited into the Eligible Cardholder account, within 10 working days of the next following month.
- Any determination by **AEON SPB** as to what constitutes Eligible Transactions is conclusive and cannot be challenged in any manner whatsoever. All transactions as recorded by **AEON SPB** shall also be final and conclusive.
- Participation stores: All Baby Care Stores in Cambodia (which accepted AEON Card Payment).

Disqualification:

AEON SPB reserves the absolute right to **disqualify the participation of any Eligible Cardholders** for the purpose of this **Campaign** without prior notice in the event:

- (a) the **Eligible Cardholder's** Card account is in default (the detail of "Default "please click the link (<u>Table of content-KH (aeon.com.kh)</u> during the **Campaign Period**; or
- (b) the **Eligible Cardholder's** card account is closed during the **Campaign Period**; or
- (c) the **Eligible Cardholder** has provided untrue information or acted fraudulently in any manner during the **Campaign Duration**; or
- (d) The **Eligible Cardholder** breaches any of these Terms and Conditions stipulated herein.

Liability:

AEON SPB shall not be liable to any Participant for any damage of whatsoever nature or loss suffered (including but not limited to, loss of goodwill, income, or profits or consequential, direct, or indirect, exemplary, incidental, punitive, or special damages) however arising in relation to participation in **the Campaign**, or **AEON SPB** exercising its rights pursuant to any of the Terms and Conditions herein.

General:

- 1) **AEON SPB's** reserved the right to all matters relating to **the Campaign** is binding and final and no further correspondence shall be revised or amended from the other Party. All Terms and Conditions stipulated herein are governed by and construed in accordance with the applicable laws and regulations of the Kingdom of Cambodia.
- 2) All Participants have read and understood all the Terms and Conditions specified herein and **AEON SPB** shall have the absolute right to suspend, terminate or cancel **the Campaign** at any time without any reasons and without prior notice to eligible customer as stated on **AEON SPB** website www.aeon.com.kh
- 3) For any assistance and/or feedback related to **this Campaign**, AEON Cardholders can contact our hotline of **AEON SPB** by calling 023/070/078 988 555.